FIRSTRAND BANK LIMITED’S STATEMENT

L, the undersigned,

JOHAN PETRUS BURGER

do hereby state that:

2.

3.
3.1.
3.2,
3.3.

T'am a director of FirstRand Bank Limited (“FirstRand”). During April and

May 2016, I was FirstRand’s Chief Executive Officer.
First National Bank (“FNB”) is a division of FirstRand.,

FirstRand has been requested to provide the Judicial Commissjon of Enquiry

into allegations of State Capture, Corruption and Fraud in the Public Sector

All  correspondence  between FirstRand and the so-called

Interministerial Committee (“IMC”);

Any minutes and other documents relating to the meeting(s) held
between FirstRand and the IMC as represented by Minister Zwane

relating to the closure of bank accounts; and

All correspondence including notes and minutes of meetings relating to
the interactions between FirstRand and the National Executive

Committee of the ANC regarding the closure of bank accounts.

—
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4.

2

On 22 April 2016, an advisor to the Minister of Mineral Resources, who
suggested that she was acting as the secretary to the IMC that had been set up,
sent an email to FNB’s CEQ inviting him to attend a meeting with the IMC,
which FNB had been advised, was set up to “look into certain allegations

made against certain financial institutions”. A copy of this email is attached ag

“FNB 17

In response, I on 23 April 2016 arranged for a letter to be emailed. I attach a
copy of the covering email and the letter as “FNB 2.1 and 2.2” In the letter, |
requested, amongst others, details of who on behalf of the IMC would attend

the meeting, what specific allegations had been levelled against FNB and the

nature and scope of the IMC process.

The Acting Secretary to the IMC responded by email on 24 April 2016, by
indicating that she was ot mandated to respond to the questions. A copy of

her response is attached as annexure “FNB 3,

Consequently 1 arranged for a letter to be emailed to the Acting Secretary to
the IMC on 24 April 2016 to advise that FirstRand declines the invitation to

attend the meeting. A copy of the covering email and letter is attached as

annexures “FNB 4.1 and 4.2”.

On 4 May 2016, 1 received a further invitation by emaj] from the Acting
Secretary to the IMC to meet with the IMC on 5 May 2016 at 12h30. A copy

of this email is attached as “FNB 5”.
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10.

11.
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3

I responded to the further invitation by email on 4 May 2016. A copy of this
email is attached as annexure “FNB 6. | indicated in thig email that we
would meet if al] the members of the IMC were present and | also made it
clear that while we could discuss the regulatory framework banks are required

to operate within, we could not discuss specific client matters,

On 4 May 2016 1 received a further emaj] from the Acting Secretary to the
IMC, a copy of which is attached as annexure “FNB 7, She advised that she
was not mandated to respond to the queries raised in FNB ¢ and they woyld be

brought to the attention of the IMC the next day,

I attach as annexures “FNBS8” and “FNB9” further emails that [ exchanged

with the Acting Secretary to the IMC on 5 May 2016, from which the

following is apparent:

Opportunity to €ngage with the IMC regarding my emaj] of 4 May

2016, which is attached as annexure FNBe6.

11.2. At 11h15, 1 arranged for my personal assistant to send gz further empaj]

(annexure FNB9) to the Acting Secretary to the IMC recording that in
the absence of a response to my émails, we are assuming that the

meeting scheduled for 5 May 2016 would not take place.

11.3. At 11h28, I recejved an email from the Acting Secretary to the IMC

which read: “I refer to the exchange of emails below.”

11.4, At11h32, 1 arranged from my personal assistant to senqd a further emaj]



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
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4
to the Acting Secretary to the IMC to enquire if I coyld give her a caj].

Since 1 had not received confirmation that all the IMC members would pe
present at the meeting that FirstRand was invited to, | declined the invitation

to meet on 5 May 2016.

availability.

On 20 April 2016, shortly after 10h00, 1 received ap SMS  from Mr
Gondongwana requesting me to cajj him. | responded by SMS to point oyt
that I was about to board a plane and | enquired if I could phone him Jater that

aftemoon. He responded by SMS with a “yes”.
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so that I could prepare for the Ieeting.

Gondongwana to enquire whether the meeting scheduled for 22 April 2016
was still on. He responded by SMS to

indicate that the meeting was off
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From:Zarina Kellerman <Za,riﬁa.Kéﬂ'e’nn‘an@dmr.gmiias
Dater 22 April 2016 a¢. 1:57:43 PM SAST

To: “irene.brites@fnb.co za* <ir‘ene.br1tes@fnb.co.za?, "eeriesel@fnb, co.z5" <%‘>,
“lacaues.celliers fnib.co.za" <ja tes.telliers fnib.co.za>, "Icelliers@fnb.co, 25"
<icelliers@fnb.co.za>, "CGriesel @fnb.co.za" <CGriesel@fnb.co.z4>

Subject: INTER-MINISTERIAL CORANITTEE - CONSULTATION WITH FNB

Dear Mr Celliers

Shiould you not be willing to Participate; pleass advise me accordingly so that l,‘may'lndicéte same to
the IMC, '

ook forward tg yoururgent response,

Sincerely

Zaring Kellerman

083 9609188

012 944'440p

Advisortothe Minister of Minara) Resources and Actfng’Secretary.to‘the IMC

i
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From: Keelnhans, Mejanie. On Behalf OF Burger, Johan (COO & CFO)
Sent: 23 April 2016 1:56 pM

To: .'Zarina.Kellennan@dmr.gov.za""

Ce: Celliers, Jacgues ,

Subject; Re: J_INT'ER-MINISTERIAL COMMITTEE - CONSULTATION WITH FNB
Importance‘: High

Dear Ms Kellermari

Please find aftached our response to your email refating fo the Inter MEinisfe;iaI'Commlttee
consuitation with FNB, '

Yours singerely

Johan Burger | GEQ | FirstRand Limited

4th 'Floqr,v4' Mercharit Place, Corner Fredman Drive and Rivonia Road,

‘Sandtor, 2196 i i

T+2711282 - ;

1910. | johan.burger firstrand.co.za I www firstrand.co >3 i
an.burger@firstrand.co.za 2w Rirstrand.co.za .

FirstRand Limited {registration number 1966/010753106);,:Cénafn.'énﬁt?g§‘w:‘m‘g‘q’i the ElrgiRand groip ai
“&uthoriséd fBncial servioss and credlit proyiders. - ' o
Please consider the esyironment before prififing,
i

7



173

Fr@ ey

FIRSTRAND BANK

Dear s Keflerimar

1. Thank you for your email of 22 April 2015 addressed to the First National Bank (*FNB* cEQ,
FNB s a division of FirstRand Bank Limited of which | am the CEO.

3. Given the impending public hofiday and that-a.number- of executives are away, the: FirstRang
executive team is not available on Monday 25th Apiii 2016,

4. Inorder for F irstRend fo'meaningfully. consider the requestfor a meeting, we woylg appreciate
i you would furnish us with the foljowing:

4.1 Who, on behalf of the IMC, will be affending the requested meeting;
4.2 Exactly what allegafions the IMC are fooking into;
43 Whatspesific allegations have been jevelfed Against FNB: and.

44  The nature ahd scope of the process by whih the IMC wil.., “ioo o certain
allegations made against certain finangial instititions®7

meetirig with the IMC,
6. | would appreciate. if you could let me. have responses to the above guestions by Thursday
28th April 2016, | will thereafter revert to you,

Yours sincerely

Johan Burger
For and on behaif of FirstRang

4 Meichant Place. Gomar Fredmar Giive and Fivinla ficad, Saadion, 215.] PO Box 850145, Benmere, 2010, Sag Afrca :
T+27 11:282 1808 F 427 11 262 5088 | ‘Y firstrand.co.zq).| FisiRand Ban iimited rgistraton Rumber 1929/00 1225705

Dimatars: L Dppperear {Chatrianf 3P Birer CE0) VWY Bt APPvM:erGJGnWCEq “éﬁméé:f’%é?e;r‘!%{}a@) 4 Duizad GBWFM&*NNW PR Harfls WR Jordeng
HE Ketlén [Fisincil Direcior) .er‘illmt;ser’EG_hEgu."“. Fd Makoshib, 47 Neimang D Pregpnarayen fingie) L3 ven. o Foss .o Gt Compény Sicratiny . Loy,
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From: Zarinia Kellerman <Zarina.K ellerman@dmr.gov.za>
Date: 24 April 2016 at 5:33:27 AM SAST
To: "Burger, Johan (CEO)" <Johan.Burger@firstrand.¢o.za>

Ce: “Celliers, Jacques” <Jacques.Celliers@fnb.co.za>
Subject: Re: INTER-MINISTERIAL COMMITTEE - CONSULTATION WITH ENE

Dear Mr Burger

As the Acting Secretariat for the Commitee, [ am not mandated to réspond to the questions
raised in your email under reply suffice to note the following:-

a. The Committée is constitiuted by Cabinet; and ‘
b. Information shared during the session will stem from the media reports. only and must of 2
course be relayed to Cabinet for it to ptoperly consider the media reports.-Outside of that
forum, all such information remains strictly confidential,

The venue for the discussion is es follows:~

Department of Mineral Rescurces:
The Office of the: Minister

4th Floor

70 Trevenna Campus

Building 2C A ‘

Cnr Francis Baard & Meintjes Streets
Sunny side

Pretoria

The remainder of the contents of your ¢mail are noted and will be brought to the attention of
the IMC at its sitting. Please cenfirm if FNR will be-participating.

Sincerely
Zatina Kellefriian

7



From: Klginkans, Melanie' on Behalf Of Burger, Johan (CEOj
Sent: 24 April 2016 11:45 A

To: Zarina Kellerman'

Ce: Celllers, Jacques

Subject: RE: INTER-MINISTERLAL COMMITTEE - CONSULTATION WITH Fng

Dear Ms Kellerman

Please find our further respopse attached.

Redards

Johan Burger | cEO | FirstRand Limited

4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Gorner Fredman Drive ang Rivonia Road,
Sandton, 2196 ’
T+2711 282

1910 | __ioh‘_an.burger@ﬁrstr'and.ca.za ] wwwfirstrand,co zg

" FlistRand Limifed {registrafior number 1965/010753/06), Certain &ntities Within the FirstRaid group are

authorised, financial sefvices,and credit providérs,
Please tonsider the environmen before printing,
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FIRSTRAND BANK

Dear Ms Kellerman

1. Thank you for your emall of foday.

2. We had anticipated that we would be given the requested information. in order to allow us to
meaningfully. prepare for the meeting with' the IMC.

8. In light of the fact that we do not have the clarity and .given ciirrent unavailability, we
respectfully, at this time, decline the invitation for the meeting on 25 April 2018, '

Ybur's sincerely

Johan Burger
Fot and on behalf of FirstRand

4 Merchant Place, Corrier Fredman deermd'ﬁivonia.ﬂbad, Saridlon, 2185 | PO B,o:,rGSDMQ.FEénrﬁore'.,éo' ) , South Alica,

T <27 41 282'1808 F 427 11282 808§ | -wwifrétian.co.zq | Firs{fandi Bank Limiled ragistration number:1920/081 225/05

v T G0 PRV, N i (K o, Vot g
it e JHa Gorinirg Company Sconataiy 1) .
oA vy e

Dlrelg\m L Rspotaar hami) I} Bumpes (OF D) WA Fianifott“ Ar lfn&g,gga}}xf.éﬂﬂ)l;l:i MR Rt r'wm'(}qmuna_
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From: Zarina Kellerman [mailto:Zarina.Kellerman@dmr.qov.2za]
Sent: 04 May 2016 11:12 AM

To: Burger, Johan (CEO)

Cc: Celliers, Jacques

Subject: Further meeting of the IMC

Dear Mr Burger

The IMC is holding further sessions and I have been mandated to extend a further invitation
to FNB to meet with the IMC on Thursday, 05 May 2016 at 12h30. I am now mandated to
further advise:as follows:~

a, The IMC consists of the Ministers of Labour, Communications; Mineral Resources:and
Finance; and

b. The engagements will take the form of a discussion with the bank’s representatives. The
scope. of the. discussions will céntte dround public-comments made by FNB around the
decision taken by the institutions to close the banks accourits of certain of its clients. Whilst
Cabinet appreciates the terms and conditions of the banks, the acts may deter fitture potential
investors who may want to do business in South Africa. Cabinet has endorsed that the
Ministers bpen a cotistrictive engagement with thié banks to find a lasting solition to the-

.matter.

T look forward to your response.
Sincerely

Adv Zarina Kellerman
Secretariat to-the IMC

7
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On 04 May-2016, at 7:20 PM, Burger, Johan (CEO) <Johan.Burger@firstrand.co.za» wrote:

Deal Adv Kellerman

Thank you for your email.,

Whilst we are prepared to engage with the IMG. we can only do so on the following basis:
Firstly, whilst we can discuss the regilatory frameworks banks are required to operafe within, we will
not debate any specific client-related matter's. Please note that we have not made any public )

statements other than those relating to client confidentiality.
Secondly; we will only meet with the IMC if all of the IMC members &re present, in particular the.
Minister of Finance as he Is the responsible minister for the legislative frameworks under which bariks

‘operate. We-would like written confirmation of the Minister of Finance's attendance ahead of the.
meeting. '

We look forward fo your response.

Regards
L Johan Burger-| CEO | FirstRand Limited
<image007.jpg> { 4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Cornér Fredmarn Drive.and Rivonia Road,
Sandion, 2196 i

T +27 11282 ) .
1910 | |ohan.burcer@firstrand.co.za | wivw.firstrand.co.za

FirstRand Lifnited (registration riumber 1966/010753/08). Certain entities within'the FirstRand group are
authorised financial services-and credit providers: \ ) - ;
Pigase-consider. the environment before' printing. ’ !
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FOR 2

Frami: Zaring Kellerman <Zarina.Kellérman@dmr.gov.za>

Date: 04 May 2016 dt 7:26:25 PM.SAST

Tos "Burger, Johan (CEQ)" <fohan.Burgzer @firstrand.co.za>

Cc: "Dippenadr, Laurie" <laurie.Dippénaar@firstrand.co.za>, "Celliers, Jacques”
<Jacgues.Celliers@fnb.co.za>, "Pullinger, Alan" <Alan.Pullinger @firstrand,co.za>
Subject: Re: Further meeting of the IMC’

Dear Mr Burger

Thank you for your email. As you know, [ am not mandated to respond'tg your queries. They will be
brought to the attentioh of the Committee tomorrow.

Sincerely




Schoonbee, Loné
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From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

Dear Adv Kellerman,

Thank you for your reply. | think there is a misunderstanding, would it be possible for Mr Burger to give you a call?

Certain entities within the FirstRand Group are authorised financial services and credit providers.
Please consider the environment before printing.

From: Zarina Kellerman [mailto:Zarina.Xellerman@dmr.gov.za]
Sent: 05 May 2016 11:28 AM

To: Schoonbee, Loné

Cc: Burger, Johan (CEO)

Subject: Re: Further meeting of the IMC

Dear Madam

refer you to the exchange of emails below.

Sincerely

On 05 May 2016, at 7:17 AM, Burger, Johan (CEO) <lohan.Burger@firstrand.co.za> wrote:
Dear Adv Kellerman

Thank you for your email .

T will await a further response once you have had the opportunity to engage with the IMC
regarding my prior email to you

Yours sincerely
Johan Burger

Sent from my iPad

Schoonbee, Loné

Thursday, May 05, 2016 11:32 AM
Zarina Kellerman

Burger, Johan (CEO)

RE: Further meeting of the IMC

Loné Schoonbee | EXECUTIVE PA TO JOHAN BURGER (CEOQ) | FirstRand Limited
4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Corner Fredman Drive and Rivonia Road, Sandton, 2196
T+27 11282 1347 F +27 11 384

3470 | lone.schoonbee@firstrand.co.za | www firstrand.co.za
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On May 4, 2016, at 7:25 PM, Zarina Kellerman <Zarina Kellerman(@dmr.gov.za> wrote:

Dear Mr Burger

Thank you for your email. As you know, I am not mandated to respond to
your queries. They will be brought to the attention of the Committee
tomorrow.

Sincerely

On 04 May 2016, at 7:20 PM, Burger, Johan (CEO)
<Johan Burgertfirstrand.co.za> wrote:

Dear Adv Kelierman
Thank you for your email.

Whilst we are prepared to engage with the IMC we can only do so on
the following basis:

»  Firstly, whilst we can discuss the regulatory frameworks
banks are required to operate within, we will not debate any
specific client-related matters. Please hote that we have not
made any public statements other than those relating to
client confidentiality.

s  Secondly, we will only meet with the IMC if all of the IMC
members are present, in particular the Minister of Finance as
he is the responsible minister for the legislative frameworks
under which banks operate. We would like written
confirmation of the Minister of Finance's attendance ahead of
the meeting.

We look forward fo your response.

Regards

. . Johan Burger | CEO | FirstRand Limited
<image001.jpg> l 4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Comer Fredman Drive and Rivonia Road,

T +27 11 282 1910 | johan.burger@firstrand.co.za | www.firstrand.c

FirstRand Limited (registration number 1866/010753/06). Certain entities within the FirstRand group are
services and credit providers.
Please consider the environment before printing.

From: Zarina Kellerman [mailto:Zarina.Kellerman@dmr.gov.zal
Sent: 04 May 2016 11:12 AM

To: Burger, Johan (CEO)

Cc: Celliers, Jacques

Subject: Further meeting of the IMC

2
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Dear Mr Burger

The IMC is holding further sessions and I have been mandated
to extend a further invitation to FNB to meet with the IMC

on Thursday, 05 May 2016 at 12h30. I am now mandated to
further advise as follows:-

a. The IMC consists of the Ministers of Labour,
Communications, Mineral Resources and Finance; and

b. The engagements will take the form of a discussion with the
bank’s representatives. The scope of the discussions will centre
around public comments made by FNB around the decision
taken by the institutions to close the banks accounts of certain
of its clients. Whilst Cabinet appreciates the terms and
conditions of the banks, the acts may deter future potential
investors who may want to do business in South Africa.
Cabinet has endorsed that the Ministers open a constructive
engagement with the banks to find a lasting solution to the
matter.

I look forward to your response.
Sincerely

Adv Zarina Kellerman
Secretariat to the IMC

On 24 Apr 2016, at 11:44 AM, Burger, Johan
(CEO) <Johan Burger@firstrand.co.za> wrote:

Dear Ms Kellerman

Please find our further response attached.

Regards

Johan Burger | CEO | FirstRand Limited
4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Corner Fredman Drive and Rivoni

T +27 11282 1910 | johan.burger@firstrand.co.za | www.fir

<image001.jpg> |

FirstRand Limited (registration number 1966/010753/06). Certain entities within the FirstRand g
services and credit providers.

Please consider the environment before printing.
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From: Zarina Kellerman
[mailto:Zarina.Kellerman@dmr.qov.za]

Sent: 24 April 2016 5:33 AM

To: Burger, Johan (CEO)

Cc: Celliers, Jacques

Subject: Re: INTER-MINISTERIAL COMMITTEE -
CONSULTATION WITH FNB

Importance: High

Dear Mr Burger

As the Acting Secretariat for the Committee, I
am not mandated to respond to the questions
raised in your email under reply suffice to note
the following:-

a. The Committee is constituted by Cabinet; and
b. Information shared during the session will
stem from the media reports only and must of
course be relayed to Cabinet for it to properly
consider the media reports. Outside of that
forum, all such information remains strictly
confidential.

The venue for the discussion is as follows:-

Department of Mineral Resources
The Office of the Minister

4th Floor

70 Trevenna Campus

Building 2C

Cnr Francis Baard & Meintjes Streets
Sunny side

Pretoria

The remainder of the contents of your email are
noted and will be brought to the attention of the
IMC at its sitting. Please confirm if FNB will be
participating.

Sincerely
Zarina Kellerman

On 23 Apr 2016, at 1:56 PM,
Burger, Johan (CEO)
<Johan.Burger@firstrand.co.za>
wrote:

Dear Ms Kellerman

Please find attached our response to
your email relating to the Inter
Ministerial Committee consultation
with FNB.
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Yours sincerely

Johan Burger | CEO | FirstRand Limited
4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Corner Fredman Drive an
T +27 11 282 1910 | johan.burger@firstrand.co.za |

<image001.jpg> |

FirstRand Limited (registration number 1966/010753/06). Certain entities within the Fir
services and credit providers.

Please consider the environment before printing.

This e-mail is subjectto a
disclaimer, available

at hitp:/iwww firstrand.co.za/Pages/e
mail-disclaimer.aspx

<FirstRand response to
MC.docx>

This e-mail is subject to a disclaimer, available
at http:/www firstrand.co.za/Pagesfemail-
disclaimer.aspx

<FirstRand further response to IMC.pdf>

This e-mail is subject to a disclaimer, available
at http:/iwww.firstrand.co.za/Pages/email-disclaimer.aspx

This e-mail is subject to a disclaimer, available at http.//www firstrand.co.za/Pages/email-
disclaimer.aspx




Schoonbee, Loné
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Dear Adv Kellerman,

In the absence of a response to Johan’s emails of last night and this morning, we therefore assume that the meeting
you referred to in your email of yesterday is not taking place.

Kind Regards

Certain entities within the FirstRand Group are authorised financial services and credit providers.
Please consider the environment before printing.

Schoonbee, Loné

Thursday, May 05, 2016 11:15 AM
Zarina Kellerman

Burger, Johan (CEQ)

Johan Burger

Loné Schoonbee | EXECUTIVE PA TO JOHAN BURGER (CEO) | FirstRand Limited
4th Floor, 4 Merchant Place, Corner Fredman Drive and Rivonia Road, Sandton, 2196

T+27 11282 1347 F+27 11 384
3470 | lone.schoonbee@firstrand.co.za | www.firstrand.co.za




